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2. - 'BCLRB No. B199/2010 -

DECISION OF THE BOARD

' I INTRODUCTION

The Union complains that the Employer has contravened Sections &(1) and 11 of
the | abour Relations Code (the "Code"). | :

The eomplaint is that the Employer has unilaterally. changed course hours and
modes as well as a new timetable matrix. Those changes pertain to an initiative called
the Course Modes Pilot Project. In this decision | will refer to the impugned initiatives as
the "Pilot Project”. The Pilot Project was implemented in the fall of 2010.

- The Union complains the Employer has unilaterally imposed terms of
employment on individual employees, thereby circumventinig the Union's role as the -
" exclusive bargaining agent. The Union'submits that by acting unilaterally, the Employer -
. has contravened the duty to hargain in good faith under Section 11 and interfered with
. the administration of the Union contrary to Section 8(1). oo

The Union seeks a deqtarati::qn that the Employer .".'53 contravenad Sactions 6(1)
and 11 of the Code; a cease and desist order; an order that the Employer distribute this -

decision to employees; an order for the production of docuimerts concerning the Pilot ~:- 7 -

Project between the Employer's Board of Governors, Administration and the Senate; -
and, an order that this decision be filed in Court. |

" This decision is based on the parties’ written submissions. [ find the material

facts are not in dispute. Therefore, it is unnecessary to convene an oral hearing'to "~

decide this matter.

1. BACKGROUND

The Employer and the Union are parties to a collective agreement (the
"Coliective Agreement”).” The term aof the Collective Agreement is April 1, 2007 to
March 31, 2010. Article 1.02 of the Collective Agreement provides that the Collective
Agreement continues in force past its expiry "...until amended or superseded.” Noficeto -
hargain was deemed to be given oh Decamber 1, 2009. ' : '

The Union grieved the Pilot Project on January 13,2010, The grievance alleges -

that the Employer acted in violatign of the Collective Agreement and committed unfair
labour practices. The Employer denied that grievance. -~ : o

The Union emphasizes that the Employer had promised it would nat make the
~_impugned changes without first securing the Union's: agreement. The Union submits as
follows: | o BRI ‘ . S




N
" the changes as well as its request o discuss the changes before they were
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“The issue of the course modes, hours, and timetdblés’has béen the
subject of discussions and negotiations between the parties for. at
least fifteen years — since 1995, It was the subject of disclssions
in 2002 and 2003 at Labour Management Relations Committee
("LMRC™ negoiiations. in 2005 and discussions at LMRC in 2009
The KPU [the Fmployer] repeatedly assured the KFA [the Union] at
their LMRC and elsgwhere in writing, that the only changes that
would be made fo timetable/imodes would be thuse that had been
successfully negotiated with the KFA. ‘

The Union further submits the Empluysr'requed' its request for information about

implemented. The Union says the Employer responded by announcing changes under
the Pilot Project to members of the Union.. :

The Union argues that by bmr;eeding this way . the E‘mplayer has bargained
directly with employees contrary to Section 11. The Union contends that by doing so,
the Employer has interfered with its affaire, contrary to Section 6(1) of the Code. '

"The Union originally understood from its correspondence with the Employer, that
the subject.of course mades 1s & matter within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Senate.

" The Employer has not taken that categorical approach in lts Teply to the Unicn's’ "~
complaint. Instead, the Employer submits the implementation of the Pilot Project lies

within its management rights underihe Collective Agreerhant, regardléss of whether the
Initiative sterns from decisions. made within the juriediction of the Employer's Board, the

. Senate or both. The Employer submits as follows:

S

Although the development of the plan for 2 pilot project was an
exercise of the Senate's powers, the resulting changes in
finetables are malters for the administration to impleément under
the oversight of tha Board of Governors. Kwantler submits that the
implementation of the pilot project does not involve any viclation of
the collective agresment. ' ' -

The. Employer also submité that it had no obligation to bargain the right to

' Agreement. The Employer submits: =

13

In short, Kwantlen did not agree with the KFA's [thé Union's]
proposals for & joint KPU/KFA committee, and for negotiations over
the issue of course modes, because Kwanilen considered thet the
implementation of the pilot. project initiative was within its rights
under the collective agreement, '

The Employet further 'subrﬁits that any dispute abbut whether the Employer is

" correct in asserting its management rights is a matter properly left for an arbitraterto -

decide, consistent with the Board's policy in favour of deferral to arbitration: Repap
Camaby Inc., BCLRB.No. B31/94, 22 C.L.R.B.R. (2d) “1 00. o '

implement the Pilot Project as it already had the right to do so under the Collective - i
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The Union re-emphasizes in reply that the Pilot Projett touchés on matters that = Fom

have been traditionally the subject of collective bargaining and imposes changes to
working conditions established under the Collective Agreement. The Union submits that

" it is the Employer's unilateral implementation of those changes that contravenes fts duty

to bargain in good faith. The Union says that it waited to file the present complaint in‘an’
effort to persuade the Employer to-bargain these matiers ‘during the current round of

collective bargaining. The Union arguesthat the dispute is whether the Employer was
- . obligated to bargain changes cpnte;mplated‘ hy the Pilot Project before their
~ implementation. The focus of the: remedy sought in this proceeding is to force the

Employer to bargain those changes. Thersfore, the dispute ‘arises under the unfair
labour practice provisions of the Code rather than the Coflective Agreement. The Union’
submits accordingly, the issue for determination appropriately lies before the Board.

_ HL  ANALYSIS AND DEGISION .

lsil

The issue o be decided is whether Sections 6(1) and 11 of the Code require the
Employer to' bargain changes. imposed under the Pilot Project. The Union's central

.. proposition is that the Employer contravened the Code by acting unilaterally in ways

16,

" Asa general proposition, itis a confravention of both Section 6(1) dnd Section 11 ofthe = i

that significantly impact the employees' working conditions.

" section 11 of the Code requires that the parties bargain ‘collectively in good-faith -
and make every reasonable effort to conclude a collectivé agreement. Section 27 of the
Gode gives the Union the authority to act as the erployees' exclusive bargaining ageht.

Code, for an employer to attempt to, circumivent the union's role as the exclusive

* bargaining agent by negofiating directly with empioyees: B.C. Sugar Refining Co. Ld.,

7o

" within a presumptive framework of rights and obligations.

"

BCLRB No. 45/78; Insurance Corporation of Brifish Columbia, BCLRB No. 59/77, [1978]
1 Canadian L.RBR 53; AAF-Lld., BCLRB No. 318/85;.8C Rail Lid., BCLRB No. B524/29;
British Columbia Hydro and Pewer Authority, BGLRE No. B395/94.

The duty to bargain in good faith is a global obligation in that it requires an
assessment of the parties' overall course of conduct, recoghizing that negotiations occur

In the present case, a key part of that legal framework includes rights and
obligations . under the Collective Agreement, which is in force under a continuation

clause. Article 2.01 of the Collective Agreement gives the Employer the right fo -
manage, operate and direct the working force provided it exercises that right in a.
manner consistent with the Collective Agreement. I the Unioh believes the Employer
has acted outside the ambit- of its right to manage the business, the general rule-is 1o

"work now, grieve later”. . if an arbitrator vindicates the Union's position, it is then up to

7 the Employer to comply with the award and negotiate its preferred position in the next’ "~
- round of negotiations. if the Employer succeeds at arbitration, it then lies with the Union

to obtain restrictions on the Employer's right to manage in the next round of bargaining.
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" to undertake unilateral initiatives in the management of the business, Those initiatives .
may have a significant impact on the émployees' working condificris.. Thus, the mere™ * """

20,

)
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In shori, Adicle 2.01 of the Collectivé Agreement gives the Empltayér S0ME SCOPE -

fact the Employer has acted unilaterally in the purported exercise of its management

" rights does not necessarily amount to interference for the purposes of Section 6(1) or a

violation of Section 11 of the Code.

That is not to say that initiatives under a managemeni rights clause are immune
from review under the unfair labour practice provisions of thé Code. For example, it
may be inferred from the: entire course of an employers conduct’ that a particuiar

initiative has the effect of unreasonably frustrating the collective bargaining process or -

effectively undermines a union's status as the exclusive bargaining agent.

The parties have met several times to discuss a bargaining protocol agreement.

. As far as can be determined from the submissions on file, there has been no exchange

of bargaining proposals or collective bargaining sessions to. date. Thus, itistocoearlyta

say that the Employer has refused to bargain in good faith about proposals concerning
the Pilot Project. No proposals had been exchanged when the Pilot Project was

. implemented. So it Is not fair fo say the Employer has acted to circumvent the Union's

exclusive bargaining agency by bargaining directly with employees. In these
circumstances, | conclude the Pilot. Project is properly characterized as a management

© initialive, as opposed fo a collective bargaining proposal.

23

2%

| acknowledge that the Pilot Project imposes changes to working conditions in a

broad sense. However, the Employer's freedom fo" act uhider Article: 2.01 of the

Collective Agreement contemplates that sort of outcome. - | conclude in these particular
circumstances, the fact the Employer decided o unilaterally implement significant
changes under the Pilot Project is not a failure 1o bargain in good faith or an act of
interference, under Sections 6(1) and 11 of the Code. | ‘ -

The Employer asserts that it h'és already bargained the right to implement the “
Pilot Project under Article 2.01 of the Collective Agreement. Therefore, it says i had no
obligation to engage in additional bargaining with the Union before making the changes

© at issue. The Union strongly disagrees with that position. It says the Employer has -

broken a promise to bargain about those maiters before making the impugned changes

- and has acted ingonsistently with theé Collective Agreement. The Union has filed &

grievance in that regard.

| find based on the materials on file and events as they have unfolded o date,
that this aspect of the complaint pertains to a difierence ‘about the administration’ of
Article 2.01 of the Collective Agreement. That difference should be decided by an
arbitrator. An arbitrator will be in a position o provide an adequate remedy in the event
she finds a breach of the Collective Agreement oOr finds that the Employer is estopped
from exercising its legal rights. The parties’ negotiations may then proceed on the basis
of that outcome. - :




LRE ADJUDICATION Fax:B04-660-9867 Hov 1 2010 13:58 P. 03

..=6- .. ... .....BCLRBNo.B189/2010 ...

the Employer has refused to bargain, until this complamt is decided. The Union
contends this pre-condition is a separate contraverition of Section 11. The Board's

' ‘policy is not io consider unsolicited ‘submissions. However, | have decided to qulckly

| :  issue these reasons so the parties will be in a position to work together in an effort to

%6

move past this roadblock. Acmrdlngly | will refer the Unjon's most recent submlssmn

: to the Board's Regsstry to be processed—lf nead be—as a separate complaint.

V.  CONCLUSION

The cﬁmplaiﬁt is dismissed for the reasons given above.

LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD

KEN SAUN DERS
VlGE-GHAIR '

Before dlosing, | nate the Union filed an unsolicited submission cornplaining that




